

Nos. 19-15224, 19-15359

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TODD ASHKER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

GAVIN S. NEWSOM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California (Eureka)

Case No. 4:09-cv-05796-CW (RMI)
The Honorable Robert M. Illman, Magistrate Judge

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS'
PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF
REDACTED**

JULES LOBEL
Email: jll4@pitt.edu
RACHEL MEEROPOL
Email: rachelm@ccrjustice.org
SAMUEL MILLER
State Bar No. 138942
Email: samrmiller@yahoo.com

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6432
Fax: (212) 614-6499

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants
Todd Ashker, Ronnie Dewberry, Luis Esquivel, George Franco, Jeffrey Franklin,
Richard Johnson, Paul Redd, Gabriel Reyes, George Ruiz, and Danny Troxell*

*Additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants
Todd Ashker, Ronnie Dewberry, Luis Esquivel, George Franco, Jeffrey Franklin,
Richard Johnson, Paul Redd, Gabriel Reyes, George Ruiz, and Danny Troxell*

CARMEN E. BREMER

Email:

carmen.bremer@bremerlawgroup.com

BREMER LAW GROUP PLLC

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100

Seattle, WA 98101

Tel: (206) 357-8442

Fax: (206) 858-9730

ANNE CAPPELLA

State Bar No. 181402

Email: anne.cappella@weil.com

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

201 Redwood Shores Parkway

Redwood Shores, CA 94065-1134

Tel: (650) 802-3000

Fax: (650) 802-3100

CHARLES F.A. CARBONE

State Bar No. 206536

Email: Charles@charlescarbone.com

LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES

CARBONE

P. O. Box 2809

San Francisco, CA 94126

Tel: (415) 981-9773

Fax: (415) 981-9774

ANNE BUTTERFIELD WEILLS

State Bar No. 139845

Email: abweills@gmail.com

SIEGEL, YEE & BRUNNER

475 14th Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612

Tel: (510) 839-1200

Fax: (510) 444-6698

MATTHEW STRUGAR

State Bar No. 232951

Email: matthew@matthewstrugar.com

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW

STRUGAR

3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910

Los Angeles, CA 90010

Tel: (323) 696-2299

Fax: (213) 252-0091

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages(s)
STATEMENT OF JURISIDITION	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
ADDENDUM	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. THE <i>ASHKER</i> LITIGATION	10
II. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE <i>ASHKER</i> SETTLEMENT	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ FINDINGS DURING THE MONITORING PERIOD AND THE RESULTING EXTENSION OF THE <i>ASHKER</i> SETTLEMENT	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE PROPERLY EXTENDED THE SETTLEMENT BASED ON CDCR’S SYSTEMIC AND ONGOING MISUSE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS.....	26
A. The Magistrate Judge’s Factual Findings Are Not Clearly Erroneous; Plaintiffs’ Evidence Shows Systemic Fabrication and Misuse of Confidential Information	27
1. Plaintiffs’ 40 Examples of Fabricated Confidential Information	29
2. 15 Examples of Inadequately Disclosed Confidential Information	39

3.	25 Examples of Unreliable Confidential Information	42
B.	CDCR’s Fabricated, Distorted and Inadequate Disclosure of Confidential Information to Class Members Violates Due Process.....	47
C.	CDCR Hearing Officers’ Systemic Failure to Undertake an Independent Review of the Reliability of Confidential Information Violates Due Process	57
D.	The Magistrate Judge Did Not Err by Extending the Settlement Based on CDCR’s Systemic Misuse of Confidential Information to Return Class Members to SHU.....	62
II.	THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE PROPERLY RULED THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK PAROLE	71
A.	CDCR’s Old System for Validating Gang Affiliates Violates Due Process	73
B.	CDCR Violates Due Process by Transmitting the Constitutionally Flawed Validations to the BPH Without Qualification.....	77
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claim Meets the Settlement Requirement that the Violation Is Alleged in the Complaint or Results from Policy Changes Created by the Settlement.....	83
D.	Judicial Estoppel Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claim	85
III.	THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE RCGP MUST BE REVERSED, AS PLAINTIFFS HAVE SHOWN A SYSTEMIC VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS BASED ON CDCR’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE RCGP PRISONERS WITH MEANINGFUL PERIODIC REVIEW	89

A.	The Magistrate Judge Correctly Found That Plaintiffs Have a Liberty Interest in Avoiding RCGP Placement.....	90
1.	Judge Illman’s Factual Findings Are Not Clearly Erroneous.....	91
2.	RCGP Placement Implicates a Liberty Interest.....	94
B.	RCGP Placement and Retention Procedures Are Constitutionally Deficient.....	97
	CONCLUSION.....	104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Woodcreek Venture Ltd.</i> , 351 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	95, 96
<i>Arnold v. Evans</i> , No. C 08-1889 CW (PR), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13990 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2010)	51
<i>Baker v. Lyles</i> , 904 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1990)	59
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 51 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1995)	86
<i>Bland v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> , 20 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	75
<i>Branham v. Davison</i> , 433 Fed. Appx. 491 (9th Cir. 2011)	78
<i>Broussard v. Johnson</i> , 253 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Brown v. Or. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 751 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2014)	96, 98
<i>Brown v. Shaffer</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00470-JDP, 2019 WL 2089500 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2019)	80
<i>Bruce v. Ylst</i> , 351 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 2003)	76
<i>Castro v. Terhune</i> , 712 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 2013)	76

Cato v. Rushen,
824 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1987)54

Chavis v. Rowe,
643 F.2d 1281 (7th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 907 (1981)51, 52, 53

Coleman v. Board of Prison Terms,
No. Civ. S-96-0783LKK/PA, 2005 WL 4629202 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 2,
2005)78

Columbia Record Prods. v. Hot Wax Records, Inc.,
966 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1992)5

Estate of Conners,
6 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1993)6

Cont'l Cas. Co. v. City of Richmond,
763 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1985)69

Cook v. Solorzano,
No. 2:17-cv-2255 JAM DB P, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50894 (E.D.
Cal. Mar. 26, 2019)50

Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,
627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2010)50, 82

Devereaux v. Abbey,
263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001) (*en banc*)50

Diagle v. Hall,
387 F. Supp. 652 (D. Mass 1975)52

Dream Palace v. Cnty. of Maricopa,
384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)76

Edwards v. Balisok,
520 U.S. 641 (1997)50, 52, 53, 55

Freeman v. Rideout,
808 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1986)49, 50

Gates v. Deukmejian,
987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992)75

Gilman v. Brown,
 No. CIV. S-05-830 LKK, 2012 WL 1969200 (E.D. Cal. May 31,
 2012)80

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex,
 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....78, 82, 99, 103

Grillo v. Coughlin,
 31 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1994)49

Halsey v. Pfeiffer,
 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)50

Hanline v. Borg,
 No. 93-15979, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 10331 (9th Cir. Apr. 29,
 1994)50

Hensley v. Wilson,
 850 F.2d 269 (6th Cir. 1988)58, 61

Hewitt v. Helms,
 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....12, 99, 100

Jeff D. v. Andrus,
 899 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1989)26

Johnson v. Shaffer,
 No. 2:12-CV-1059 GGH P, 2012 WL 5187779 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18,
 2012)81

Johnson v. Shaffer,
 No. 2:12-CV-1059 KJM AC, 2014 WL 6834019 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 3,
 2014), report and recommendation adopted, No. 2:12-CV-1059
 KJM AC, 2015 WL 2358583 (E.D. Cal. May 15, 2015)80, 81

Jones v. Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA,
 778 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2015)6

Jones v. Gomez,
 No. C-91-3875 MHP, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12217 (N.D. Cal.
 Aug. 23, 1993)59

Jones v. United States,
127 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1997)26

Keenan v. Hall,
83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)90, 95, 96

Kelly v. Brewer
525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975)99

Kenneally v. Lungren,
967 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1992)80

Kyle v. Hanberry,
677 F.2d 1386 (11th Cir. 1982)58, 60

Madrid v. Gomez,
889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....59, 60

In re Martinez,
242 Cal. App. 4th 299 (2015)77

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....24, 78

McCollum v. Miller,
695 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir. 1982)60

In re McGhee,
34 Cal. App. 5th 902 (2019)72

Morrison v. Mahoney,
399 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2005)86

Mulqueen v. Guitierrez,
934 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1991) (unpublished).....50

Neal v. Shimoda,
131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997)97

O’Bremski v. Maass,
915 F.2d 418 (9th Cir. 1990)78

Parsons v. Ryan,
 912 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2018)5, 26

Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
 307 F.3d. 944 (9th Cir 2002)69

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....26

Rios v. Tilton,
 No. 2:07-cv-0790 KJN P, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 241 (E.D. Cal.
 Jan. 4, 2016).....55

Sandin v. Conner,
 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....25, 90, 95, 96

Schell v. Witek,
 218 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000)75

Serrano v. Francis,
 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)95

Sira v. Morton,
 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004)54, 58, 60

Spencer v. Peters,
 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017)49, 50

State v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
 281 P.3d. 1000 (2012).....67

Superintendent, Mass. Correctional Institution at Walpole v. Hill,
 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....54, 55

Swarthout v. Cooke,
 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....78, 82

Toevs v. Reid,
 685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012)99, 103

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
 926 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1990)76

<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Actavis</i> , 16 Cal. App. 5th 1026 (2017)	69, 85
<i>United States v. Showalter</i> , 569 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2009)	93
<i>United States v. Spangle</i> , 626 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2010)	93
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> , 11 Cal.4th 1 (1995)	68
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	25, 53, 73, 95, 96, 98, 99
<i>Williams v. Foote</i> , No. CV 08-2838-CJC (JTL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81958 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2009)	51
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 662 F. 3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011)	99
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	80
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	1, 12, 13, 22, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 65, 67
<i>Woods v. Valenzuela</i> , 734 Fed. Appx. 394 (9th Cir. 2017).....	78
<i>Young v. Kahn</i> , 926 F.2d 1396 (3d Cir. 1991)	52, 53
<i>Zimmerlee v. Keeney</i> , 831 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987)	22, 57, 59
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution Eighth Amendment.....	10
United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	8

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 631-39.....5
28 U.S.C. § 6364, 5, 6, 7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 12914, 7, 9

California Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 3044(d)-(j)93
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 331513, 27
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 33219, 27
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 33709, 73

Other Authorities

Details & History, *Pelican Bay State Prison (PBSP)*, CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,
http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Facilities_Locator/PBSP.html (last visited
Nov. 7, 2017)20
